

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
REX W. TILLERSON,)
in his official capacity as)
Secretary of State of the United States)
)
Defendant.)
_____)

Case No. 1:15-cv-00785-JEB

CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
REX W. TILLERSON,)
in his official capacity as)
Secretary of State of the United States)
)
and)
)
DAVID S. FERRIERO,)
in his official capacity as)
Archivist of the United States)
)
Defendants.)
_____)

Case No. 1:15-cv-01068-JEB

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**PLAINTIFF CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE’S OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS’ DISPOSITIVE MOTION AND CROSS-MOTION FOR
DISCOVERY OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction and Summary of the Argument	1
Argument	3
I. The Court should deny Defendants’ motion to dismiss because they have not established the “fatal loss” of Secretary Clinton’s email records.....	3
A. A federal defendant seeking to dismiss an FRA action for want of redressability must affirmatively establish that the unlawfully removed records cannot be recovered	4
B. Defendants have not established that they cannot recover the BlackBerry emails by initiating action through the Attorney General or that there are no recoverable records on the iMac computer	5
1. Defendants’ bare reference to subpoenas does not establish the “fatal loss” of the BlackBerry emails.....	7
2. Defendants cannot rely on inadmissible hearsay-within-hearsay to claim that the iMac does not contain recoverable federal records	9
II. CoA Institute lacks the facts necessary to fully oppose Defendants’ motion for summary judgment	17
III. The Court should grant discovery because of Defendants’ attempt to rely on incomplete and inadmissible facts to support their motion	19
A. The Court should grant jurisdictional discovery because Defendants raise a factual challenge to the Court’s jurisdiction, which CoA Institute could rebut through discovery by establishing the true extent of the facts upon which Defendants rely.....	19
B. In the alternative, the Court should grant Rule 56(d) discovery because CoA Institute is unable to properly oppose Defendants’ summary judgment motion without discovering the true extent of the facts upon which Defendants rely	21
1. CoA Institute seeks limited discovery to determine the complete and admissible facts concerning Defendants’ new factual allegations.....	22
2. CoA Institute cannot present the evidence sought absent discovery because the evidence is in the government’s possession	24

3. The information CoA Institute seeks is discoverable because Defendants have already revealed aspects of the information; CoA Institute merely seeks to present it in its entirety	24
IV. In the alternative, the Court should grant CoA Institute summary judgment	26
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	17
* <i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	4, 5
<i>Baptist Memorial Hospital v. Johnson</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2009).....	20
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987).....	5
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	17
<i>Chenari v. George Washington University</i> , 847 F.3d 740 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Coalition for Underground Expansion v. Mineta</i> , 333 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Convertino v. Department of Justice</i> , 684 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	21, 22
<i>Diamond Chemical Co. v. Atofina Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 268 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Folliard v. Government Acquisitions, Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	21, 22
<i>Gilmore v. Palestinian Interim Self-Government Authority</i> , 53 F. Supp. 3d 191 (D.D.C. 2014).....	10, 12
<i>Gilmore v. Palestinian Interim Self-Government Authority</i> , 843 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Gleklen v. Democratic Congressional Campaign Committee</i> , 199 F.3d 1365 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	10, 11
<i>GTE New Media Services v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 199 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	19, 20

*Cases upon which CoA Institute chiefly relies are marked with an asterisk.

Harrison v. Office of the Architect of the Capitol,
281 F.R.D. 49 (D.D.C. 2012).....22, 24

Herbert v. National Academy of Sciences,
974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....19

Ignatiev v. United States,
238 F.3d 464 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....19

Johnson v. Perez,
823 F.3d 701 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....17

**Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Kerry*,
844 F.3d 952 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... *passim*

Keys v. Donovan,
37 F. Supp. 3d 368 (D.D.C. 2014).....21

In re Korean Air Lines Disaster,
932 F.2d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....12

Little v. Commercial Audio Associates, Inc.,
81 F. Supp. 3d 58 (D.D.C. 2015).....21, 22

Meder v. Everest & Jennings, Inc.,
637 F.2d 1182 (8th Cir. 1981).....13

Miller v. Field,
35 F.3d 1088 (6th Cir. 1994).....13

Morales v. Humphrey,
309 F.R.D. 44 (D.D.C. 2015).....24

Motor & Equipment Manufacturers Ass’n v. Nichols,
142 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....3, 5

Orlowske v. Burwell,
318 F.R.D. 544 (D.D.C. 2016).....21

Owens v. Republic of Sudan,
174 F. Supp. 3d 242 (D.D.C. 2016).....10

Parsons v. Honeywell, Inc.,
929 F.2d 901, 907 (2d Cir. 1991).....12

Estate of Parsons v. Palestinian Authority,
651 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....16

<i>Phoenix Consulting, Inc. v. Republic of Angola</i> , 216 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Prakash v. American University</i> , 727 F.2d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	19
<i>Qutb v. Ramsey</i> , 285 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2003)	14
<i>Simpson v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Smith v. Henderson</i> , 982 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2013)	24
<i>United States v. Mackey</i> , 117 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>United States v. Morales</i> , 720 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 125 F.3d 630 (8th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>United States v. Sallins</i> , 993 F.2d 344 (3d Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 521 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	13
<i>United States v. Snyder</i> , 787 F.2d 1429 (10th Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Wilson v. Government of the District of Columbia</i> , 269 F.R.D. 8 (D.D.C. 2010).....	3
Statutes	
44 U.S.C § 2905(a)	4
44 U.S.C. § 3106.....	4
Rules	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)	3, 10, 18, 19
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 30(b)(6)	25
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a)	17

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(d).....2, 19, 21

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 6(e).....24

Federal Rule of Evidence 703.....10

Federal Rule of Evidence 801(c)10

Federal Rule of Evidence 802.....10

Federal Rule of Evidence 803(8)11, 12

Federal Rule of Evidence 805.....11

Federal Rule of Evidence 1101.....10

Local Rule 7(f).....2, 26

Other Authorities

4 Christopher B. Mueller & Laird C. Kirkpatrick, *Federal Evidence* § 8:88
(3d ed. 2012).....13

Cause of Action Inst., *Senator Grassley Questions FBI Director Comey About
Clinton Grand Jury Revelation made in CoA Institute Federal Records Act,*
May 3, 2017, <http://coainst.org/2r3o9HN>.....23

Josh Gerstein, *FBI confirms grand jury subpoenas used in Clinton email probe,*
Politico, Apr. 27, 2017, <http://politi.co/2pUFh5Y>23
